3 Based on the Oversubscription Amount.  In the event the Minimum Subscription is raised the total

Shares on issue after completion of the Offers would be 2,283,231,740 (pre-Consolidation) or

380,538,623 (post-Consolidation).

4 Up to an additional 30,000,000 Shares and 15,000,000 Options may be issued by the Company where

Lone Star undertakes a capital raising prior to settlement of the Acquisition, with the quantity to be

issued based on the amount raised by Lone Star in proportion to the maximum amount permitted to

be raised under the terms of the Acquisition Agreement, being $600,000.  Lone Star has confirmed

that it will not undertake a capital raising prior to settlement of the Acquisition.

5 The full terms and conditions of the Options are set out in Schedule 6.

1992419_10  58

SCHEDULE  4  –  PRO FORMA BALAN CE SHEET

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 May 2018

Actual Notes

Minimum

Subscription

Over

Subscription

  31 May 2018

(unaudited)

31 May 2018

(unaudited)  Pro Forma Pro Forma

Nickeore

$

Lone Star

$  $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 167,703 3,645 (2) 3,883,648 7,448,348

Trade and other receivables 8,155 -  8,155 8,155

Other financial assets 37,700 -  37,700 37,700

Other current assets 5,033 1,650  6,683 6,683

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 218,591 5,295  3,936,185 7,500,885

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation assets - 1,877,003  1,877,003 1,877,003

Financial Assets 12,553 -  12,553 12,553

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 12,553 1,877,003  1,889,557 1,889,557

TOTAL ASSETS 231,144 1,882,298  5,825,742 9,390,442

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 222,744 59,739  282,483 282,483

Short-term financial liabilities 220,000 -  220,000 220,000

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 442,744 59,739  502,483 502,483

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings  - 933,774  933,774 933,774

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES - 933,774  933,774 933,774

TOTAL LIABILITIES 442,744 993,513  1,436,257 1,436,257

NET ASSETS (211,600) 888,785  4,389,484 7,954,184

EQUITY

Issued capital 24,648,541 3,188,118 (4) 30,470,841 34,035,541

Reserves - 67,188 (5) 472,113 472,113

Accumulated losses (24,860,142) (2,366,521) (3) (26,553,470) (26,553,470)

TOTAL EQUITY (211,600) 888,785  4,389,484 7,954,184

1992419_10  59

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

(a) Pro-forma Adjustments

(i) Lone Star – The Company is to acquire Lone Star in exchange for the issue of 105,500,000

Shares and 52,750,000 Options in the Company. The Acquisition has been treated as

an asset acquisition / for the purposes of the Pro Forma, a value of $0.02 and $0.00895

[…]

- Proceeds from issue of 400,000,000 shares at $0.02 per share (1)(iii) - 8,000,000

- Payment of estimated capital raising costs  (487,700) (723,000)

  3,883,648 7,448,348

(c) Acquisition premium expense

Acquisition premium expense represents the excess consideration over the fair value of the

Lone Star’s net assets as follows:

 Notes Unaudited
Pro Forma

After Acquisition
and Capital Raising

$

Pro-forma adjustment:

Market value of Shares immediately prior to the Asset acquisition at $0.02 per share (1)(i) 2,110,000

Market value of Options immediately prior to the Asset acquisition at $0.00895 per
option (1)(i) 472,113

Less: Lone Star net assets  (888,785)

Corporate transaction accounting expense  1,693,328

1992419_10  60

(d) Issued Capital

The movement in issued capital as reflected in the pro forma balance sheets at 31 May 2018 is

shown below:

Notes

Issued ordinary

Shares (minimum

offer)

No.

Unaudited
Pro Forma

After Acquisition
and Capital Raising

(minimum offer)
$

Issued ordinary

Shares (Maximum

Offer)
No.

Unaudited
Pro Forma

After Acquisition
and Capital Raising
(maximum offer)

$

Nickelore 31 May 2018 – Actual (5)(a) 307,731,740 24,648,541 307,731,740 24,648,541

Opening: Value 31 May 2018 Lone
Star – Actual

 47,724,776 3,188,118 47,724,776 3,188,118

- Elimination of existing shares of
Lone Star

(1)(ii) (47,724,776) (3,188,118) (47,724,776) (3,188,118)

- Acquisition consideration shares  (1)(i) 105,500,000 2,110,000 105,500,000 2,110,000

- Issued pursuant to Prospectus (1)(iii) 210,000,000 4,200,000 400,000,000 8,000,000

- Transaction Costs (1)(III) - (487,700) - (723,000)

  623,231,740 30,470,841 813,231,740 34,035,541

(e) Options and Reserves

The movement in reserves as reflected in the pro forma balance sheets at 31 May 2018 is shown

below:

Notes

 Options

 No.

 Reserve
  $

Options on issue  - -

Opening: Lone Star 31 May 2018 – Actual   - 67,188

- Acquisition consideration options (1)(i) 52,750,000 472,113

- Elimination of existing reserves  - (67,188)

  52,750,000 472,113